

No. S274743

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FRANCISCO BURGOS, ET AL.,
Defendants and Appellants.

Sixth Appellate District, Case No. H045212
Santa Clara County Superior Court, Case Nos. C1518795, C1756994
The Honorable Cynthia A. Sevely, Judge

OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS (SBN 162357)
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE (SBN 183595)
Senior Assistant Attorney General
SETH K. SCHALIT (SBN 150578)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*J. MICHAEL CHAMBERLAIN (SBN 185620)
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3775
Fax: (415) 703-1234
Michael.Chamberlain@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

January 12, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Issue presented | 10 |
| Introduction..... | 10 |
| Legal background..... | 12 |
| Statement of the case | 16 |
| A. The trial..... | 16 |
| B. The Court of Appeal’s decision..... | 20 |
| Argument..... | 22 |
| I. Section 1109 is not retroactive under the <i>Estrada</i> rule | 22 |
| A. The defining features of an ameliorative change to the law within the meaning of <i>Estrada</i> | 23 |
| B. Section 1109 has none of the attributes of an ameliorative enactment that would support <i>Estrada</i> ’s inference of retroactivity | 29 |
| C. The Court of Appeal majority’s reasoning is incorrect..... | 36 |
| 1. A “possible benefit” resulting from new legislation governing trial procedure is not sufficient to support <i>Estrada</i> ’s presumption of retroactivity..... | 36 |
| 2. A possible advantage in plea bargaining resulting from new legislation is not sufficient to support <i>Estrada</i> ’s presumption of retroactivity..... | 44 |
| 3. A legislative act need not be considered either entirely prospective or entirely retroactive | 47 |
| II. If the Court holds that section 1109 is retroactive, appellants’ robbery convictions were not prejudiced by the absence of bifurcation..... | 50 |
| Conclusion | 56 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page |
|---|---------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Estate of Joseph</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 203..... | 49 |
| <i>Evangelatos v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 1188 | 14, 29 |
| <i>Hovey v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 28 Cal.3d 1 | 40, 41 |
| <i>In re Estrada</i> (1965) 63 Cal.2d 740 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>In re Hamilton</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 273..... | 34 |
| <i>People v. Boukes</i> (2022) 83 Cal.App.5th 937 | 22 |
| <i>People v. Bracamonte</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 644 | 34, 35, 41 |
| <i>People v. Brookfield</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 583..... | 13, 14, 24 |
| <i>People v. Brown</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 314..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Calderon</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 69..... | 31, 32, 35 |
| <i>People v. Chessman</i> (1950) 35 Cal.2d 455 | 44 |
| <i>People v. Cline</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1327 | 35 |
| <i>People v. Currie</i> (2001) 87 Cal.App.4th 225 | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|---------------|
| <i>People v. Esquivel</i> (2021) 11 Cal.5th 671..... | 16, 23 |
| <i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380..... | 34 |
| <i>People v. Frahs</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 618..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Francis</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 66 | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2021) 12 Cal.5th 367..... | 34 |
| <i>People v. Harris</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 804..... | 52 |
| <i>People v. Hayes</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1260 | 33 |
| <i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1040..... | 32 |
| <i>People v. Homick</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 816..... | 34 |
| <i>People v. Mendibles</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 1277 | 53 |
| <i>People v. Mickey</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 612 | 52 |
| <i>People v. Montano</i> (2022) 80 Cal.App.5th 82..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. Nasalga</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 784..... | 24 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Nesler</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 561..... | 31 |
| <i>People v. Perez</i> (2022) 78 Cal.App.5th 192..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. Ramirez</i> (2022) 79 Cal.App.5th 48..... | 22 |
| <i>People v. Ramos</i> (2022) 77 Cal.App.5th 1116..... | 22, 53 |
| <i>People v. Robles</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 1106..... | 12 |
| <i>People v. Rossi</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 295 | 24, 28, 37 |
| <i>People v. Scott</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4th 1415..... | 34 |
| <i>People v. Stamps</i> (2020) 9 Cal.5th 685..... | 16, 25 |
| <i>People v. Superior Court (Lara)</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 299..... | passim |
| <i>People v. Tran</i> (2022) 13 Cal.5th 1169..... | passim |
| <i>People v. Valdez</i> (2012) 55 Cal.4th 82..... | 34 |
| <i>People v. Waidla</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 690..... | 40, 52 |
| <i>People v. Walker</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 605 | 41 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| <i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818 | 21, 55 |
| <i>People v. Williams</i> (1997) 16 Cal.4th 153..... | 33 |
| <i>People v. Wright</i> (2006) 40 Cal.4th 81..... | 25, 28, 37 |
| <i>People v. Yeoman</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 93..... | 52 |
| <i>Premo v. Moore</i> (2011) 562 U.S. 115 | 46 |
| <i>Professional Engineers v. Department of Transportation</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 543..... | 32 |
| <i>Romano v. Oklahoma</i> (1994) 512 U.S. 1 | 52 |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> (2010) 561 U.S. 358..... | 53 |
| <i>Spencer v. Texas</i> (1967) 385 U.S. 554..... | 44 |
| <i>Tapia v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 282 | 47, 48 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------|----|
| Evidence Code | |
| § 352..... | 34 |
| § 600, subd. (a) | 16 |
| § 795..... | 33 |
| § 1101..... | 34 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page |
|--------------------------------------|---------------|
| Penal Code | |
| § 3..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 15..... | 23, 26 |
| § 25, subd. (b) | 24 |
| § 186.20 et seq..... | 12 |
| § 186.22..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 186.22, subd. (a) | 12, 14 |
| § 186.22, subds. (b) or (d)..... | 10 |
| § 186.22, subd. (b)(1)..... | 12 |
| § 186.22, subd. (b)(1)(C)..... | 17 |
| § 186.22, subd. (e) | 19 |
| § 211..... | 17 |
| § 212.5, subd. (c)..... | 17 |
| § 288a..... | 24 |
| § 987, subd. (d) | 41 |
| § 987.05..... | 48 |
| § 1000 et. seq..... | 24 |
| § 1001.36, subds. (c) & (e)..... | 38 |
| § 1044..... | 32 |
| § 1049.5..... | 48 |
| § 1109..... | <i>passim</i> |
| § 1109, subd. (a) | 10, 14 |
| § 1109, subd. (b) | 14 |
| § 1192.7, subds. (a)(2) | 46 |
| § 1382, subd. (a)(2)..... | 42 |
| § 1511..... | 48 |
| § 4019..... | 27 |
| § 12022.53, subds. (b) & (e)(1)..... | 17 |
| Welfare and Institutions Code | |
| § 602..... | 24 |
| § 707..... | 38 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

California Constitution
Article IV § 8, subd. (b)(1)..... 49
Article IV § 10, subd. (a)..... 49

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court
Rule 5.770(d)(1)..... 38
Rule 5.774..... 38
Rule 8.528(c)..... 56
Rule 8.1115(e)(3) 55

OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Witkin & Epstein, Cal. Criminal Law (4th ed. 2012)
§ 344..... 24
2 Sutherland, Statutory Construction (8th ed.) § 41:2 14
Assem. Bill No. 333 (2021-2022 Reg. Sess.) § 2, subds.
(d)(6), (f)*passim*

CALCRIM

No. 200..... 51
No. 303..... 51
No. 1401..... 51
No. 1403..... 51
Proposition 115 48
Stats. 1931, ch. 281 49
Stats. 2021, ch. 699..... 21
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2, subds. (d)(5) 38
Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2, subds. (d)(5) & (e) 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2, subd. (d)(6) | 32, 33 |
| Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2, subds. (d)(6), (f) | 11 |
| Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 2, subd. (e) | 33, 44 |
| Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 3 | 12 |
| Stats. 2021, ch. 699, § 5 | 12 |
